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CHAPTER 1110 
MOBILE, MODULAR, AND MANUFACTURED HOMES - TAXATION 

AND OTHER MATTERS 
S.F.2190 

AN ACT relating to the regulation, location, and taxation of mobile, modular, and manufac­
tured homes. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 335.30, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
335.30 MANUFACTURED HOME. 
A county shall not adopt or enforce zoning regulations or other ordinances which disallow 

the plans and specifications of a proposed residential structure solely because the proposed 
structure is a manufactured home. However, a zoning ordinance or regulation shall require 
that a manufactured home be located and installed according to the same standards, including 
but not limited to, a permanent foundation system, set-back, and minimum square footage which 
would apply to a site-built, single family dwelling on the same lot! and shall require that the 
home ~ assessed and taxed as '! site-built dwelling. A zoning ordinance or other regulation 
shall not require a perimeter foundation system for a manufactured home which is incompati­
ble with the structural design of the manufactured home structure. ~ county shall not require 
more than one permanent foundation system for '! manufactured home. For purposes Qf this 
section, '! permanent foundation may be '! pier footing foundation system designed and con­
structed to be compatible with the structure and the conditions Qf the site. When units are 
located outside a mobile home park, requirements may be imposed which ensure visual com­
patibility of the permanent foundation system with surrounding residential structures. As used 
in this section, "manufactured home" means a factory-built structure, which is manufactured 
or constructed under the authority of 42 U.S.C. § 5403 and is to be used as a place for human 
habitation, but which is not constructed or equipped with a permanent hitch or other device 
allowing it to be moved other than for the purpose of moving to a permanent site, and which 
does not have permanently attached to its body or frame any wheels or axles. A mehlle 00me 
as defifted in seetieft 436d is oot a- ma-nufa-etured heme, tmles£ it- has been eonverted t6 real 
property as provided in seetieft ~ and sfl.a-ll be ~ as a- site Built dwelling. This section 
shall not be construed as abrogating a recorded restrictive covenant. 

Sec. 2. Section 414.28, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
414.28 MANUFACTURED HOME. 
A city shall not adopt or enforce zoning regulations or other ordinances which disallow the 

plans and specifications of a proposed residential structure solely because the proposed struc­
ture is a manufactured home. However, a zoning ordinance or regulation shall require that 
a manufactured home be located and installed according to the same standards, including but 
not limited to, a permanent foundation system, set-back, and minimum square footage which 
would apply to a site-built, single family dwelling on the same lot! and shall require that the 
home ~ assessed and taxed as '! site-built dwelling. A zoning ordinance or other regulation 
shall not require a perim,eter foundation system for a manufactured home which is incompati­
ble with the structural design of the manufactured home structure. ~ city shall not require 
more than one permanent foundation system for '! manufactured home. For purposes of this 
section, '! permanent foundation may be '! pier footing foundation system designed and con­
structed to be compatible with the structure and the conditions of the site. When units are 
located outside a mobile home park, requirements may be imposed which ensure visual com­
patibility of the permanent foundation system with surrounding residential structures. As used 
in this section, "manufactured home" means a factory-built structure, which is manufactured 
or constructed under the authority of 42 U.S.C. § 5403 and is to be used as a place for human 
habitation, but which is not constructed or equipped with a permanent hitch or other device 
allowing it to be moved other than for the purpose of moving to a permanent site, and which 
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does not have permanently attached to its body or frame any wheels or axles. A mehlle heme 
as defifted in seeti6ft 486d is Bet a- maal:lfaetl:lrea 00me-;- I:l-ftless it has been eoaycrtea w real­
property as proviaea in seeti6ft ~ a-ad shall be trufed as a- site bl:lilt awelliag. This section 
shall not be construed as abrogating a recorded restrictive covenant. 

Sec. 3. Section 435.1, subsection I, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. "Mobile home" means any vehicle without motive power used or so manufactured or con­

structed as to permit its being used as a conveyance upon the public streets and highways 
and so designed, constructed, or reconstructed as will permit the vehicle to be used as a place 
for human habitation by one or more persons; but shall also include any such vehicle with motive 
power not registered as a motor vehicle in Iowa. ~ "mobile home" ~ not built to ~ mandatory 
building code, contains no state or federal seals, and was built before June 15, 1976. !! ~ mobile 
home ~ placed outside ~ mobile home park, the home ~ to be assessed and taxed as real estate. 

Sec. 4. Section 435.1, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new subsections: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 1A. "Home" means a mobile home, a manufactured home, or a modu­

lar home. 
NEW SUBSECTION. IE. "Manufactured home" is a factory-built structure built under 

authority of 42 U.S.C. § 5403, is required by federal law to display a seal from the United States 
department of housing and urban development, and was constructed on or after June 15,1976. If 
a manufactured home is placed in a mobile home park, the home must be titled and is subject 
to the mobile home square foot tax. If a manufactured home is placed outside a mobile home 
park, the home is to be assessed and taxed as real estate. 

Sec. 5. Section 435.1, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph I, Code 1993, is amended to read 
as follows: 

"Mobile home park" shall mean any site, lot, field or tract of land under common ownership 
upon which two or more occupied mobile homes! manufactured homes, modular homes or ~ 
combination of the homes are harbored, either free of charge or for revenue purposes, and 
shall include any building, structure, tent, vehicle or enclosure used or intended for use as 
part of the equipment of such mobile home park. 

Sec. 6. Section 435.1, subsection 3, Code 1993, is amended by striking the subsection and 
inserting the following: 

3. "Modular home" means a factory-built structure built on a permanent chassis which is 
manufactured to be used as a place of human habitation, is constructed to comply with the 
Iowa state building code for modular factory-built structures, and must display the seal issued 
by the state building code commissioner. If a modular home is placed in a mobile home park, 
the home is subject to the annual tax as required by section 435.22. If a modular home is placed 
outside a mobile home park, the home shall be considered real property and is to be assessed 
and taxed as real estate. 

Sec. 7. Section 435.22, unnumbered paragraph I, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
The owner of each mobile home! manufactured home, or modular home,located within ~ mobile 

home park shall pay to the county treasurer an annual tax. However, when the owner is any 
educational institution and the mehlle home is used solely for student housing or when the 
owner is the state of Iowa or a subdivision thereof of the state, the owner shall be exempt 
from the tax. The annual tax shall be computed as follows: 

Sec. 8. Section 435.22, subsections I, 2, and 3, Code 1993, are amended to read as follows: 
1. Multiply the number of square feet of floor space each mehlle home contains when parked 

and in use by twenty cents. In computing floor space, the exterior measurements of the mehlle 
home shall be used as shown on the certificate of Fegistratioa a-ad title, but not including any 
area occupied by a hitching device. 

2. If the owner of the mehlle home is an Iowa resident, has attained the age of eighteen 
years on or before December 31 of the base year, and has an income when included with that 
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of a spouse which is less than six thousand dollars per year, the annual tax shall not be imposed 
on the ffi6bile home. If the income is six thousand dollars or more but less than fourteen thou­
sand dollars, the annual tax shall be computed as follows: 

If the Household Annual Tax Per 
Income is: Square Foot: 
$ 6,000 - 6,999.99 3.0 cents 

7,000 - 7,999.99 6.0 
8,000 - 9,999.99 10.0 

10,000 - 11,999.99 13.0 
12,000 - 13,999.99 15.0 

For purposes of this subsection "income" means income as defined in section 425.17, subsec­
tion 7, and "base year" means the calendar year preceding the year in which the claim for 
a reduced rate of tax is filed. The ffi6bile home reduced rate of tax shall only be allowed on 
the ffi6bile home in which the claimant is residing at the time in which the claim for a reduced 
rate of tax is filed. 

3. The amount thus computed shall be the annual tax for all ffi6bile homes, except as follows: 
a. For the sixth through ninth years after the year of manufacture the annual tax is ninety 

percent of the tax computed according to subsection 1 or 2 of this section, whichever is applicable. 
b. For all ffi6bile homes ten or more years after the year of manufacture the annual tax 

is eighty percent of the tax computed according to subsection 1 or 2 of this section, whichever 
is applicable. 

Sec. 9. Section 435.22, subsection 5, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1993, is amended to 
read as follows: 

5. A claim for credit for ffi6bile home tax due shall not be paid or allowed unless the claim 
is actually filed with the county treasurer between January 1 and June 1, both dates inclusive, 
immediately preceding the fiscal year during which the ffi6bile home taxes are due and, with 
the exception of a claim filed on behalf of a deceased claimant by the claimant's legal guardian, 
spouse, or attorney, or by the executor or administrator of the claimant's estate, contains an 
affidavit of the claimant's intent to occupy the ffi6bile home for six months or more during 
the fiscal year beginning in the calendar year in which the claim is filed. The county treasurer 
shall submit the claim to the director of revenue and finance on or before August 1 each year. 

Sec. 10. Section 435.23, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
435.23 EXEMPTIONS - PRORATING TAX. 
The manufacturer's and dealer's inventory of mobile homes! manufactured homes, or modu­

lar homes not in use as a place of human habitation shall be exempt from the annual tax. All 
travel trailers shall be exempt from this tax. Mebile The homes and travel trailers in the inven­
tory of manufacturers and dealers shall be exempt from personal property tax. M6bile The 
homes coming into Iowa from out of state and located in !!: mobile home park shall be liable 
for the tax computed pro rata to the nearest whole month, for the time stlcll ffi6bile the home 
is actually situated in Iowa. 

Sec. 11. Section 435.24, subsections 1 through 6, Code 1993, are amended to read as follows: 
1. The annual tax is due and payable to the county treasurer on or after July 1 in each fiscal 

year and is collectible in the same manner and at the same time as ordinary taxes as provided 
in sections 445.36, 445.37, and 445.39. Interest at the rate prescribed by law shall accrue on 
unpaid taxes. Both installments of taxes may be paid at one time. The September installment 
represents a tax period beginning July 1 and ending December 31. The March installment 
represents a tax period beginning January 1 and ending June 30. A mobile home, manufac­
tured home, or modular home coming into this state from outside the state, put in use from 
a dealer's inventory, or put in use at any time after July 1 or January 1, and located!!!!!: mobile 
home park, is subject to the taxes prorated for the remaining unexpired months of the tax 
period, but the purchaser is not required to pay the tax at the time of purchase. Interest attaches 
the following April 1 for taxes prorated on or after October 1. Interest attaches the following 
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October 1 for taxes prorated on or after April 1. If the taxes are not paid, the county treas­
urer shall send a statement of delinquent taxes as part of the notice of tax sale as provided 
in section 446.9. The owner of a fll6bile home who sells the fll6bile home between July 1 and 
December 31 and obtains a tax clearance statement is responsible only for the September tax 
payment and is not required to pay taxes for subsequent tax periods. If the owner of a fll6bile 
home located in !! mobile home park sells the fll6bile home, obtains a tax clearance statement, 
and obtains a replacement fll6bile home to be located!.!! !! mobile home park, the owner shall 
not pay taxes under this chapter for the newly acquired fll6bile home for the same tax period 
that the owner has paid taxes on the fll6bile home sold. Interest for delinquent taxes shall 
be calculated to the nearest whole dollar. In calculating interest each fraction of a month shall 
be counted as an entire month. 

2. M6bile The home owners upon issuance of a certificate of title or upon transporting to 
a new site shall file the address, township, and school district, of the location where the mebile 
home is parked with the county treasurer's office. Failure to comply is punishable as set out 
in section 435.18. When the new location ~ outside of !! mobile home park, the county treas­
urer shall provide to the assessor a copy Q! the tax clearance statement for purposes Q! assess­
ment as real estate on the following January !: 

3. Each mobile home park owner shall notify monthly the county treasurer concerning any 
fll6bile home 6F- mamdaetHFee heme arriving in or departing from the park without a tax clear­
ance statement. The records of the owner shall be open to inspection by a duly authorized 
representative of any law enforcement agency. Any property owner, manager or tenant shall 
report to the county treasurer fll6bile homes parked upon any property owned, managed, or 
rented by that person. 

4. The tax is a lien on the vehicle senior to any other lien upon it except a judgment obtained 
in an action to dispose of an abandoned mebile home under section 555B.8. The fll6bile home 
bearing a current registration issued by any other state and remaining within this state for 
an accumulated period not to exceed ninety days in any twelve-month period is not subject 
to Iowa tax. However, when one or more persons occupying a mebile home bearing a foreign 
registration are employed in this state, there is no exemption from the Iowa tax. This tax 
is in lieu of all other taxes general or local on a fll6bile home. 

6. A meel:llaF heme a£ defifled by- this ehapteF is Bet- Stih;jeet- W 6F- assessee the!HHHial taif 
pl:IFSl:lant W this seetien,lmt shall be assessee and trufed a£ real estate pl:IFSl:lant W ehapteF 421-

e~. Before a fll6bile home may be moved from its present site by the ewBeF- 6F- the ewneF's 
assignee any person, a tax clearance statement in the name of the owner must be obtained 
from the county treasurer of the county where the present site is located certifying that taxes 
are not owing under this section for previous years and that the taxes have been paid for the 
current tax period. When the home ~ moved to another county in this state, the county treas­
urer shall forward a coPy Q! the tax clearance statement to the county treasurer of the county 
!.!! which the home ~ being relocated. However, a tax clearance statement is not required for 
a fll6bile home in a manufacturer's or dealer's stock which is not used as a place for human 
habitation. A tax clearance form is not required to move an abandoned mebile home. A tax 
clearance form is not required in eviction cases provided the mobile home park owner or manager 
advises the county treasurer that the tenant is being evicted. If a dealer acquires a mebile 
home from a person other than a manufacturer, the person shall provide a tax clearance state­
ment in the name of the owner of record to the dealer. The tax clearance statement shall be 
provided by the county treasurer in a method prescribed by the department of transportation. 

Sec. 12. Section 435.24, subsection 7, paragraph a, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
a. As an alternative to the semiannual or annual payment of taxes, the county treasurer 

may accept partial payments of current year mebile home taxes. A minimum payment amount 
shall be established by the treasurer. The treasurer shall transfer amounts from each tax­
payer's account to be applied to each semiannual tax installment prior to the delinquency dates 
specified in section 445.37 and the amounts collected shall be apportioned by the tenth of the 
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month following transfer. If, prior to the due date of each semiannual installment, the account 
balance is insufficient to fully satisfy the installment, the treasurer shall transfer and apply 
the entire account balance, leaving an unpaid balance of the installment. Interest shall attach 
on the unpaid balance in accordance with section 445.39. Unless funds sufficient to fully satisfy 
the delinquency are received, the treasurer shall collect the unpaid balance as provided in sec­
tions 445.3 and 445.4 and chapter 446. Any remaining balance in a taxpayer's account in excess 
of the amount needed to fully satisfy an installment shall remain in the account to be applied 
toward the next semiannual installment. Any interest income derived from the account shall 
be deposited in the county's general fund to cover administrative costs. The treasurer shall 
send a notice with the tax statement or by separate mail to each taxpayer stating that, upon 
request to the treasurer, the taxpayer may make partial payments of current year ffi6bile home 
taxes. 

Sec. 13. Section 435.25, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
435.25 APPORTIONMENT AND COLLECTION OF TAXES. 
The tax and interest for delinquent taxes collected under section 435.24 shall be apportioned 

in the same manner as though they were the proceeds of taxes levied on real property at the 
same location as the ffi6bile home. 

Chapters 446, 447, and 448 apply to the sale of a ffi6bile home for the collection of delinquent 
taxes and interest, the redemption of a mebHe home sold for the collection of delinquent taxes 
and interest, and the execution of a tax sale certificate of title for the purchase of a mebHe 
home sold for the collection of delinquent taxes and interest in the same manner as though 
a ffi6bile home were real property within the meaning of these chapters to the extent consis­
tent with this chapter. The certificate of title shall be issued by the county treasurer. The 
treasurer shall charge ten dollars for each certificate of title, except that the treasurer shall 
issue a tax sale certificate of title to the county at no charge. 

When a ffi6bile home is removed from the county where delinquent taxes, regular or spe­
cial, are owing, or when it is administratively impractical to pursue tax collection through the 
remedies of this section, all taxes, regular and special, interest, and costs shall be abated by 
resolution of the county board of supervisors. The resolution shall direct the treasurer to strike 
from the tax books the reference to that ffi6bile home. 

Sec. 14. Section 435.26, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
435.26 CONVERSION TO REAL PROPERTY. 
Ne mebHe heme shall be assessed fflr pFopeFty tffif IM)F be eligible fflr homestead tffif eFeffi.t 

OF militaFY serviee tffif eFeffi.t ~ 
h 1'00 mebHe heme 6WfleF in-teOOs ~ eonveFt the mebHe heme ~ real- estate aOO- 00es sel:lf. 
a. Attaehing the mOOile heme ~ a peFmanent foundation. 
Do Modifieation of the vehieulaF frame fflr plaeement on a peFmanent foundation. 
1. a. A mobile home, modular home, or manufactured home which is located outside a mobile 

homepark shall beCOIlverted to real estate by being placed on ~ perman;mt ToUrldation and 
shall be assessed for real estate taxes. A home, after conversion to real estate, ~ eligible for 
the homestead tax credit and the military tax exemption as provided in sections 425.2 and 427.3. 

e~. If a security interest is noted on the certificate of title, tendeFing the homeowner shall 
tender to the secured party a mortgage on the real estate upon which the mebHe home is to 
be located in the unpaid amount of the secured debt, and with the same priority as or a higher 
priority than the secured party's security interest, or obtaining shall obtain the written con­
sent of the secured party to the conversion, in which latter case the lien notation on the certifi­
cate of title shall suffice to preserve the lienholder's security in the ffi6bile home separate from 
any interest in the land. 

2. After complying with subsection I, the owner shall notify the assessor who shall inspect 
the new premises for compliance. If a security interest is noted on the certificate of title, the 
assessor shall require an affidavit, as defined in section 622.85, from the mobile home owner, 
declaring that the owner has complied with subsection I, paragraph ¥ Je, and setting forth 
the method of compliance. 
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a. If compliance with subsection 1, paragraph ¥ Y, has been accomplished by the secured 
party accepting the tender of a mortgage, the assessor shall collect the mobile home vehicle 
title and enter the property upon the tax rolls. 

b. If compliance with subsection 1, paragraph ¥ Y, has been accomplished by the secured 
party consenting to the conversion without accepting a mortgage, the secured party shall retain 
the fft6bile home vehicle title and the assessor shall note the conversion on the assessor's records 
and enter the property upon the tax rolls. So long as a security interest is noted on the certifi­
cate of title, the title to the mobile home will not be merged with title to the land, and the 
sale or foreclosure of an interest in the land shall not affect title to the mobile home or any 
security interest in the mobile home. 

Sec. 15. Section 435.27, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
435.27 CONVERSION TO MOBILE HOME. 
1. A mobile home, manufactured home, or modular home converted to real estate under sec­

tion 435.26 may be reconverted to a mobile home as provided in this section when !!: ~ moved 
to ~ mobile home park or ~ dealer's inventory. When the home ~ located within ~ mobile home 
park, the home shall be taxed pursuant to section 435.22, subsection !: 

2. If the vehicular frame of the f&pmep mobile home can be modified to return it to the sta­
tus of a mobile home, or manufactured home, the owner or a secured party holding a mortgage 
or certificate of title pursuant to section 435.26 who has obtained possession of the fft6bile home 
may apply to the county treasurer as provided in section 321.20 for a certificate of title for 
the mobile home. If a mortgage exists on the real estate, a security interest in the fft6bile home 
shall be given to a secured party not applying for reconversion and noted on the certificate 
of title with the same priority or a higher priority than the secured party's mortgage interest. A 
reconversion shall not occur without the written consent of every secured party holding a mort­
gage or certificate of title. 

If the secured party has elected to retain the mobile home vehicle title pursuant to section 
435.26, subsection 2, paragraph "b", an owner applying for reconversion shall present to the 
county treasurer written consent to the reconversion from all secured parties and an affirma­
tion from the secured party holding the title that the title is in its possession and is intact. Upon 
receipt of the affirmation, the county treasurer shall notify the assessor of the reconversion, 
which notification constitutes compliance by the owner with subsection 3. 

3. After eomfllyiRg compliance with subsection 2 and receipt of the title, the owner shall 
notify the assessor of the reconversion. The assessor shall remove the assessed valuation of 
the mobile home from assessment rolls as of the succeeding January 1 when the mobile home 
becomes subject to taxation as provided under section 435.24. 

Sec. 16. NEW SECTION. 435.28 COUNTY TREASURER TO NOTIFY ASSESSOR. 
Upon issuance of a certificate of title to a mobile home or manufactured home which is not 

located in a mobile home park or dealer's inventory, the county treasurer shall notify the asses­
sor of the existence of the home for tax assessment purposes. 

Sec. 17. Section 435.29, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
435.29 CIVIL PENALTY. 
The 6WReJ' at a mobile heme person who moves the mobile home! manufactured home, or 

modular home without having obtained a tax clearance statement as provided in section 435.24 
shall pay a civil penalty of one hundred dollars. The penalty money shall be credited to the 
general fund of the county. 

Sec. 18. Section 435.33, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
435.33 RENT REIMBURSEMENT. 
A mobile home owner who qualifies for a reduced tax rate provided in section 435.22 and 

who rents a space upon which to set the fft6bile home shall be entitled to the protections provided 
in sections 425.33 to 425.36 and if the mobile home owner who qualifies for a reduced tax rate 
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believes that a landlord has increased the mebile home owner's rent because the mebile home 
owner is eligible for a reduced tax rate, the provisions of sections 425.33 and 425.36 shall be 
applicable. 

Sec. 19. NEW SECTION. 435.35 EXISTING HOME OUTSIDE OF MOBILE HOME PARK 
- EXEMPTION. 

A taxable mobile home, manufactured home, or modular home which is not located in a mobile 
home park as of the effective date of this Act, shall be assessed and taxed as real estate. The 
home is also exempt from the permanent foundation requirements of this chapter until the 
home is relocated. 

Sec. 20. Section 441.17, subsection 10, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
10. Measure the exterior length and exterior width of all mobile homes and manufactured 

homes except those for which measurements are contained in the manufacturer's and importer's 
certificate of origin, and report the information to the county treasurer. Check all mobile homes 
for inaccuracy of measurements as necessary or upon written request of the county treasurer 
and report the findings immediately to the county treasurer. U a mebile 00me has beefi e6fl­

¥ePted te real estate the title shall he eelleetea aDd retl:lrRea te the e6tlftty- treasurer ffip eaB­

eellatieR. U ~ due ffip pFi& yeaFS fta-.re ft6t beefi}}llffi, the assesser shall e&llecl the UBpaid 
~ due as a eeRaitieR ef eeR'IersieR. The assessor shall make frequent inspections and checks 
within the assessor jurisdiction of all mobile homes and mobile home parks and make all the 
required and needed reports to carry out the purposes of this section. 

Sec. 21. Section 555B.1, Code Supplement 1993, is amended by adding the following new 
subsection: 

NEW SUBSECTION. 4A. "Mobile home" includes "manufactured homes" and "modular 
homes" as those terms are defined in section 435.1, if the manufactured homes or modular homes 
are located in a mobile home park. 

Sec. 22. Section 555B.2, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to 
read as follows: 

a. If the mobile home owner can be determined, and if the real property owner so requests, 
the sheriff shall notify the mobile home owner of the removal by restricted certified mail. If 
the mobile home owner cannot be determined, and the real property owner so requests, the 
sheriff shall give notice by one publication in one newspaper of general circulation in the county 
where the mobile home and personal property were unlawfully parked, placed, or abandoned. If 
the mobile home and personal property have not been claimed by the owner within six months 
after notice is given, the mobile home and personal property shall be sold by the sheriff at 
a public or private sale. After deducting costs of the sale the net proceeds shall be applied 
to the cost of removal, storage, notice, attorney fees, and any other expenses incurred for 
preserving the mobile home and personal property, including any rent owed by the mobile 
home owner to the real property owner in connection with the presence of the mobile home 
on the real property. The remaining net proceeds, if any, shall be paid to the county treasurer 
to satisfy any tax lien on the mobile home. The remainder, if any, shall be retained by the 
county treasurer. ~ sheriff's sale transfers to the purchaser for value, all of the mobile home 
owner's rights !!! the mobile home and personal property, and discharges the real property 
owner's interest!!! the mobile home and personal property, and discharges the tax lien on the 
mobile home. !! the purchaser acts !!! good faith the purchaser takes free of all rights and 
interests even though the real property owner fails to comply with the requirements of this 
chapter or of any judicial proceedings. 

Sec. 23. Section 562B.7, subsection 5, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
5. "Mobile home" means any vehicle without motive power used or so manufactured or con­

structed as to permit its being used as a conveyance upon the public streets and highways 
and so designed, constructed, or reconstructed as will permit the vehicle to be used as a place 
for human habitation by one or more persons; but shall also include any such vehicle with motive 
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power not registered as a motor vehicle in Iowa. References in this chapter to "mobile home" 
includes "manufactured homes" and "modular homes" as those terms are defined in section 
435.1, if the manufactured homes or modular homes are located i!! ~ mobile home park. 

Sec. 24. EFFECTIVE DATE - APPLICABILITY. This Act takes effect July 1, 1994, 
however, the tax provisions ofthis Act take effect January 1, 1995, and apply to mobile homes, 
manufactured homes, or modular homes which are subject to the annual tax imposed pursuant 
to section 435.22 or to assessment and taxation as real estate as otherwise provided by law. 

Sec. 25. REPEALER. Section 435.34, Code 1993, is repealed. 

Approved April 25, 1994 

CHAPTER 1111 
NONRESIDENT DEER AND TURKEY HUNTING LICENSES 

S.F.2206 

AN ACT relating to the licensing of nonresident hunters of deer and turkey and providing 
effective and applicability date provisions. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 483A.7, subsection 3, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
3. A nonresident wild turkey hunter is required to have only a nonresident wild turkey hunt­

ing license and a wildlife habitat stamp. The commission shall annually limit to sHt hUIHired 
two thousand licenses the number of nonresidents allowed to have wild turkey hunting 
licenses. The number of nonresident wild turkey hunting licenses shall be determined as 
provided in section 481A.38. The commission shall allocate the nonresident wild turkey hunt­
ing licenses issued among the zones based on the populations of wild turkey. A nonresident 
applying for a wild turkey hunting license must exhibit proof of having successfully completed 
a hunter safety and ethics education program as provided in section 483A.27 or its equivalent 
as determined by the department before the license is issued. 

Sec. 2. Section 483A.8, subsection 3, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
3. A nonresident deer hunter is required to have only a nonresident deer license and a wild­

life habitat stamp. The commission shall annually limit to 6fte five thousand twi) hURdred licenses 
the number of nonresidents allowed to have deer hunting licenses. The number of nonresi­
dent deer hunting licenses shall be determined as provided in section 481A.38. The commis­
sion shall allocate the nonresident deer hunting licenses issued among the zones based on the 
populations of deer. However, ~ nonresident applicant may request one or more hunting zones, 
in order of preference, in which the applicant wishes to hunt. !! the request cannot be ful­
filled, the applicable fees shall be returned to the applicant. A nonresident applying for a deer 
hunting license must exhibit proof of having successfully completed a hunter safety and ethics 
education program as provided in section 483A.27 or its equivalent as determined by the depart­
ment before the license is issued. 

Sec. 3. Section 483A.30, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in 
lieu thereof the following: 

483A.30 NONRESIDENT DEER AND TURKEY LICENSE FEES. 
Notwithstanding any limitation on full-time equivalent or permanent positions imposed as 

otherwise provided by law or by the department of management or any point limitation on 
personnel imposed by the department of management, the department of natural resources 


